the Possible Further Acquisition had been completed on 31 December 2020, and based on
the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December

– 1 –

2020 (which has been extracted from the Company’s published annual report for the year
ended 31 December 2020) and the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the
Target Group as at 31 December 2020 (which has been audited by the Company’s auditor),
after taking into account the pro forma adjustments relating to the Possible Further
Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the Possible Further Acquisition and not
relating to future events or decisions; and (ii) factually supportable, as explained in the notes
to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities, as if the Possible
Further Acquisition had been completed on 31 December 2020.

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities

The Group

as at

31 December

2020

The Target

Group as at

31 December

2020

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

Enlarged

Group as at

31 December

2020

(audited) (audited) (unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment 134,082 6,216 140,298
Right-of-use assets 73,273 — 73,273
Intangible assets 626,681 1,842 502,384 (a) 1,130,907
Interests in associates 261,801 — (108,750)(b) 153,051
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 544 — 544
Deferred tax assets 5,460 8,853 14,313
Deposits paid for non-current assets 2,899 — 2,899

1,104,740 16,911 1,515,285

Current assets

Inventories 38,345 — 38,345
Trade and other receivables 382,140 37,965 420,105
Tax recoverable 25 — 25
Restricted bank deposits 350,051 — 350,051
Bank balances and cash 227,878 20,149 248,027

998,439 58,114 1,056,553

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 401,965 46,239 1,500 449,704
Lease liabilities 11,279 — 11,279
Borrowings 500,000 — 500,000
Tax payable 9,834 — 9,834

923,078 46,239 970,817

– 2 –

The Group

as at

31 December

2020

The Target

Group as at

31 December

2020

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

Enlarged

Group as at

31 December

2020

(audited) (audited) (unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Net current assets 75,361 11,875 85,736

Total assets less

current liabilities 1,180,101 28,786 1,601,021

Non-current liabilities

Promissory notes payables 163,579 — 163,579
Deferred tax liabilities 154,378 1,219 121,514(a) 277,111
Lease liabilities 20,891 — 20,891

338,848 1,219 461,581

Net assets 841,253 27,567 1,139,440

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position
of the Group as at 31 December 2020 as set out in the published annual report of the
Company for the year ended 31 December 2020.

2. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position
of the Target Group as at 31 December 2020 which has been audited by the Company’s
auditor.

3. (a) For the purpose of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, a valuation of